

No. 13-271

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ONEOK, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LEARJET, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF KANSAS AND OTHER STATES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Derek Schmidt
Attorney General of Kansas
Jeffrey A. Chanay
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Stephen R. McAllister
Solicitor General of Kansas
Counsel of Record
Memorial Hall, 2nd Floor
120 S.W. 10th Avenue
Topeka, KS 66612-1597
(785) 296-2215
steve.mcallister@trqlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional counsel listed
on signature page)*

November 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

INTRODUCTION 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. The NGA Draws A Clear And Sensible Line
Between Federal And State Power. 6

II. This Court’s Precedents Consistently And
Sensibly Enforce The Line The NGA Draws
Between Federal And State Power. 9

III. State Antitrust Laws Of General
Applicability Are Fully Consistent With The
Purposes And Goals Of The NGA. 14

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Appeals of Various Applicants from a Decision of the Division of Prop. Val. of Kansas</i> , 313 P.3d 789 (Kan. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Missouri Gas Energy, et al. v. Kansas Div. of Prop. Val.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 51 (2014)	2
<i>Arizona ex rel. Goddard v. El Paso Corp., et al.</i> , No. CV2003-004677 (Maricopa County Superior Court 2003)	15, 16
<i>Attorney General [of New York] v. Consolidated Gas Co. of New York</i> , 108 N.Y.S. 823 (1908)	15
<i>FPC v. Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 498 (1949)	12
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Trans. Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	6, 17
<i>Illinois v. Panhandle Eastern Pipeline Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 1469 (7th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Missouri Pub. Serv. Com'n v. ONEOK, Inc.</i> , 318 S.W.2d 134 (Mo.Ct. App. 2009)	16
<i>Nevada v. Reliant Energy, Inc., et al.</i> , 289 P.3d 1186 (Nev. 2012)	16
<i>Northwest Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Com'n of Kansas</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973)	5, 6

Panhandle Eastern Pipeline Co. v. Public Serv. Com'n of Indiana,
332 U.S. 507 (1947) *passim*

Perfecto Gas Co. v. State [of Texas],
228 S.W.2d 918 (Tex. 1950) 15

Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.,
485 U.S. 293 (1988) 4, 10, 11

State [of Louisiana] v. United Gas Pub. Serv. Co.,
150 So. 835 (La. 1933) 15

State ex rel. Spillman, Atty. Gen. v. Interstate Power Co.,
226 N.W. 427 (Neb. 1929) 15

Younger v. Jensen, et al.,
605 P.2d 813 (Cal. 1980) 15

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 717(b) (NGA Section 1(b)) 3, 6, 7, 9

15 U.S.C. § 717d(a) (NGA Section 5(a)) 9

K.S.A. 50 – 112 6, 14

K.S.A. 50 – 160 15

K.S.A. 50 – 162 16

K.S.A. 50 – 163 16
